
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CAYUGA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE PATAKI, GOVERNOR, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE PATAKI, GOVERNOR, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS BRIEF OF ST. REGIS MOHAWK
TRIBE AND MOHAWK COUNCIL OF
AKWESASNE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONS
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
MARSHA KOSTURA SCHMIDT* JAMES T. MEGGESTO
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
 & WALKER, LLP ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
2120 L Street, N.W., Suite 700 1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20037 Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-8282 (202) 682-0240

*Counsel for the St. Regis
Mohawk Tribe*

*Counsel for Mohawk
Council of Akwesasne*

**Counsel of Record for Amici*

Of Counsel
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER, LLP
ELLIOTT MILHOLLIN
April 7, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Review Is Warranted Since Congress Ad- dressed the Statute of Limitations for These Claims When Congress Enacted 28 U.S.C. § 2415 and the Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982.....	3
1. Claims on Behalf of Indian Tribes Had No Limitations Period in Law or Equity Prior to the Passage of 28 U.S.C. § 2415	3
2. The Government Expended Millions of Dol- lars and Years of Effort to Investigate Newly Limited Claims, and It Extended the Limitations Period to Preserve Them ...	6
3. Congress Was Aware of the Nature of the Claims and Acted to Preserve Them	7
a. Discussion of Eastern Land Claims.....	8
b. Discussion of the Age of the Claims.....	9
c. Discussion of the Local Impacts.....	10
4. The 1982 Limitations Act Identified In- dian Claims and Preserved Them	11
B. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts with <i>Oneida II</i> and Settled Law that Precludes the Adoption of Common Law Contrary to a Fed- eral Statute	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Indians v. New York</i> , 82-cv-783, 82-cv-1114, 89-cv-829 (N.D. N.Y.)	1
<i>Cassidy Commission Co. v. United States</i> , 387 F.2d 875 (10th Cir. 1967).....	14
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	3, 15
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clam-</i> <i>mers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	3
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978)	3, 15, 16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	16
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931)	15
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	7
<i>Societe Suisse Pour Valeurs De Metaux v. Cum-</i> <i>mings</i> , 99 F.2d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1938), <i>cert. denied</i> , 306 U.S. 631 (1939)	4
<i>United States v. Beebe</i> , 127 U.S. 338 (1888).....	4
<i>United States v. Insley</i> , 130 U.S. 263 (1889)	4
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	16
<i>United States v. Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 120 (1886)	4
<i>United States v. Sabine Towing and Transp. Co.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 250 (E.D. La. 1968).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	16
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	16
15 U.S.C. § 15b	13
25 U.S.C. § 177	7
28 U.S.C. § 2415	<i>passim</i>
48 Fed. Reg. 13,698 (Mar. 31, 1983)	13
123 CONG. REC. 22,163-22,172 (1977)	8, 10, 11
123 CONG. REC. 22,498-22,513 (1977)	9, 10
126 CONG. REC. 5742-5752 (1980)	6, 9
H.R. REP. NO. 95-375 (1977), <i>as reprinted in 1977</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 1616	6, 9
H.R. REP. NO. 96-807 (1980), <i>as reprinted in 1980</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 206	4, 5, 7
H.R. REP. NO. 97-954 (1982)	11
S. REP. NO. 92-1253 (1972), <i>as reprinted in 1972</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3592	5
S. REP. NO. 96-569 (1980)	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Statute of Limitations Extension for Indian Claims:</i> <i>Hearings before the U.S. Senate Select Comm. on</i> <i>Indian Affairs on S. 1377, 95th Cong. 69 (May 3</i> <i>and 16, 1977)</i>	<i>6</i>
